
 

City of Surrey 
ADDITIONAL PLANNING COMMENTS 

File: 7918-0207-00 
 

Planning Report Date:  July 22, 2019 

PROPOSAL: 

• Development Permit including a parking 
variance; and 

• Housing Agreement 

to regulate the tenure in a proposed six-storey mixed-
use building. 

LOCATION: 1881 - 152 Street 

ZONING: CD (Bylaw No. 15642) 

OCP DESIGNATION: Town Centre 

NCP DESIGNATION: Semiahmoo Town Centre (Stage 1 
Plan) 
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RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY 
 
• By-law introduction, first, second, and third reading for a Housing Agreement. 

 
• Approval t0 reduce outdoor amenity space. 
 
• Approval to draft the Development Permit based on revised drawings. 

 
• Approval for the proposed parking variance, which would be be regulated through the 

Development Permit, to proceed to Public Notification. 
 
 
DEVIATION FROM PLANS, POLICIES OR REGULATIONS 
 
• The applicant proposes to amend the application, which was granted Third Reading on March 

11, 2019.  The proposed changes are based on the applicant’s plan to use the building for 
affordable rental housing and include the introduction of a Housing Agreement. 
 

• The applicant is also proposing a variance for reduced parking in co-ordination with the 
change to rental units. 
 

• The applicant proposes to reduce the required outdoor amenity space from 354 square metres 
(3,810 sq.ft.) to 178 square metres (1,920 sq.ft.). 

 
 
RATIONALE OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
• The proposal continues to comply with the "Town Centre" Official Community Plan 

designation and the "Mixed-Use" designation in the Stage 1 Semiahmoo Town Centre Plan. 
 

• The proposed changes do not affect the Comprehensive Development By-law, which has been 
granted Third Reading. 

 
• Changes will affect the tenancy of the building but not the form or character of the building 

itself.  Unit mix, including the commercial units on the ground floor, will remain the same. 
 

• The proposed rental units, including 30 below-market rental units, will be a benefit to the 
community and will support the City’s Official Community Plan, Sustainability Charter, and 
Affordable Housing Strategy. 
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RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Planning & Development Department recommends that: 
 
1. A By-law be introduced, and be given First, Second, and Third Readings, to allow the property 

owner and the City of Surrey to enter into a Housing Agreement to secure for both the market 
and non-market residential units (Appendix III) for a period of twenty years. 

 
2. Council authorize staff to draft Development Permit No. 7918-0207-00, with an updated 

concept, including a reduction in the number of required parking spaces from 218 to 171, 
generally in accordance with the attached drawings (Appendix II). 

 
3. Council approve the proposed parking variance, reducing the number of required parking 

spaces from 218 to 171, to proceed to Public Notification. 
 
4. Council approve the applicant's request to reduce the amount of required outdoor amenity 

space from 354 square metres (3,810 square feet) to 178 square metres (1,920 square feet).  
 
5. Council instruct staff to resolve the following issues, in addition to the conditions noted in 

the February 25, 2019 report, prior to final approval: 
 

(a) the applicant address the concern that the development will place additional 
pressure on existing park facilities, for the market rental units only, to the 
satisfaction of the General Manager, Parks, Recreation and Culture; 

 
(b) registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to ensure that, if the rental use is 

discontinued in the future, the City’s needs with respect to public art will be 
adequately met, to the satisfaction of the General Manager Parks, Recreation and 
Culture; 

 
(c) registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to ensure that, if the rental use is 

discontinued in the future, the City’s needs with respect to the City’s Affordable 
Housing Strategy will be adequately met, to the satisfaction of the General 
Manager, Planning & Development Services; 

 
(d) registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to register the Housing 

Agreement on the property; and 
 
(e) the applicant adequately address the impact of reduced outdoor amenity space. 

 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Background 
 
• The subject application was presented for Council’s consideration at the Regular Council -

Land Use meeting on February 25, 2019 and subsequently granted Third Reading at the 
Regular Council -Public Hearing meeting on March 11, 2019. 
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• The original proposal, for a six-storey mixed-used building on the southwest corner of 

152 Street and 19 Avenue in the Semiahmoo Town Centre, assumed that the residential 
component of the building would be stratified condominiums. 

 
Revised Proposal 
 
• The applicant now proposes to proceed with the building as a rental project with a 

below-market rental component. 
 

• Most of the original proposal remains the same.  The application still consists of a six-storey 
mixed-use building.  The massing, density, unit count, commercial component, and general 
appearance of the building are not proposed to change.  Changes to the Development Permit 
are discussed in more detail below.  No changes are proposed to the CD By-law which has 
been granted Third Reading by Council. 

 
• The applicant has proposed a reduction in parking in association with the change to rental 

units, which is supported by Transportation.  A Housing Agreement is required to ensure that 
the rental tenure is maintained for a period of twenty years and that the parking relaxation is 
tied to the rental proposal. 

 
Rental Housing 
 
• The applicant, who has entered into an agreement with the Canada Mortgage and Housing 

Corporation (CMHC) for funding, proposes to develop all 118 units in the building for rental 
use.   

 
• The agreement includes a commitment by the applicant to provide 30 of the 118 units at 

below-market rental rates.  These 30 units will be rented at rates below 70% of the threshold 
that CMHC considers to be affordable based on median income for our region. 

 
• The provision of rental housing, including below-market rental, is a benefit to the City.  This 

proposal specifically meets the following City objectives: 
 
o The Sustainability Charter states that appropriate and affordable housing should be 

available to meet the needs to all Surrey households.  The current proposal will expand 
the diversity of housing options within the Semiahmoo Town Centre. 

  
o The Official Community Plan (OCP) includes policies to support affordable housing 

and housing diversity.  The plan encourages affordable housing projects to be located 
in every neighbourhood and close to transit and community services.  The subject 
property is ideally located on 152 Street in the Semiahmoo Town Centre in support of 
these objectives. 

 
o "Encouraging the development of new purpose-built rental housing" is a key 

component of the City’s Affordable Housing Strategy.  The strategy outlines the value 
of reducing parking for purpose-built rental buildings, encouraging purpose-built 
rental near transit corridors, and supporting projects in partnerships with provincial 
and federal agencies.  Support for the current proposal would meet all of these 
objectives. 
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Development Permit 
 
• The form and character of the building will not be revised significantly with the introduction 

of rental units.  Proposed changes to the building, which would be for cost-saving reasons, are 
as follows: 

 
o Elimination of parking level P3; 
o Elimination of rooftop amenity space; and 
o Changes to some exterior cladding materials. 

 
• The proposed elimination of the P3 parking level will reduce costs for the applicant.  The 

resulting parking relaxation is supported and is discussed in more detail below. 
 

• The original development permit drawings included two outdoor amenity spaces: one on the 
roof of the building and one on the ground level on the west side of the building.  By 
removing the rooftop amenity area, the applicant will save the cost of installing the amenity 
and also the cost of extending elevator service to the roof.  The ground-level amenity area, 
which is adjacent to the indoor amenity room, is acceptable and will serve residents’ needs 
given the site’s location in the Semiahmoo Town Centre between Southmere Village Park and 
Bakerview Park.  The applicant will provide cash-in-lieu of the deficiency in outdoor amenity 
space. 

 
• The applicant has proposed some substitutions for less costly materials on the building 

exterior.  The changes will not affect the 152 Street facade and are acceptable from an urban 
design perspective.  The brick and composite aluminum panel will be replaced with fiber 
cement panel on the south and west elevations.  The substitute product will be a similar 
colour to the original cladding material and the use of brick and composite aluminum panel 
will be maintained on the 152 Street and 19 Avenue frontages, and on design features that 
wrap corners on the northwest and southwest. 

 
• Additionally, as part of the applicant’s agreement with CMHC, the energy efficiency of the 

building is required to be at least 15% better than the 2015 National Building Code.  This 
translates approximately to a step-code performance level between 2 and 3.  Under the 
applicant’s original non-rental proposal there would be no City step-code requirements 
because the application was submitted before April 1, 2019. 

 
Parking  
 
• The applicant proposes to reduce the total number of parking spaces from 218 to 171, which 

represents a reduction of 47 stalls below the minimum Zoning By-law requirement.   
 

• Residential parking will be reduced by 20%, which is consistent with variances that have been 
granted to other purpose-built rental developments.  The site is also located on 152 Street in 
the Semiahmoo Town Centre near transit and community amenities, where reduced vehicle 
use is viable. 

 
• Residential visitor parking will be reduced by 50%, which is supported on the basis that 

visitors to the residential units will be able to share the parking that is available for the 
ground-floor commercial uses.  The specific location of the security gate in the parking area 
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has not yet been determined, but it will be located to allow for appropriate access to the 
resident, visitor, and commercial users. 

 
• Supporting parking relaxations for purpose-built rental developments is one of the specific 

actions recommended in the City’s Affordable Housing Strategy. 
 

• The reduced parking rate is associated with the proposed rental tenure.  A Housing 
Agreement will be registered to ensure that the parking relaxation is valid only as long as the 
rental tenure continues. 

 
• The parking variance will be realized through the Development Permit.  A separate 

Development Variance Permit will not be required, although public notification will be 
required in accordance with the typical variance process.  This method allows the variance to 
be associated with the building that is currently proposed rather than running with the land 
as a Development Variance Permit typically would. 

 
Revised Application Requirements 
 
• Because the proposed purpose-built market rental and below-market rental units represent a 

community benefit, some requirements associated with the original development proposal 
have been revised: 

 
o Because the proposed gross density is 2.56, which is above the base density of 2.50 in 

the Semiahmoo Town Centre Plan and the Official Community Plan, the applicant is 
required to offer a community benefit.  As part of the original condominium proposal 
a financial contribution of $88,200 was negotiated.  With the revised proposal, the 
provision of rental housing, including below-market rental, is considered a sufficient 
community benefit and the financial contribution is no longer deemed necessary. 

 
o In recognition of the additional burden the development will place on existing Parks 

infrastructure, particularly in the absence of an approved NCP amenity fee for this 
area, the applicant originally agreed to pay $1,500 per unit as an amenity contribution.  
Parks has agreed to waive the per-unit contribution for the 30 proposed units that will 
be offering below-market rents.  This is consistent with the approach the City has 
taken on other similar developments.  The amenity contribution will continue to apply 
to the remaining 88 market rental units. 

 
o With respect to the Parks amenity fee noted above, the applicant has requested that 

the City waive the charge for all units, including the market rental.  Staff do not feel 
that this is supportable because other market rental projects throughout the City have 
been required to pay amenity fees.  Payment of this contribution is noted above as a 
condition of development approval.  If, however, Council sees merit in waiving this 
charge for the 88 market rental units, which would total $132,000, Council may 
instruct staff accordingly. 

 
o The Public Art contribution does not apply to purpose-built rental housing.  The fee 

will not be required at this time; however, a restrictive covenant will be registered on 
title to ensure that if the building is converted in the future to a different tenure then 
the public art fee will be payable. 
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o Similarly, the Affordable Housing contribution does not apply to purpose-built rental 
housing.  As with the Public Art contribution, the Affordable Housing contribution 
will not be required at this time, but a restrictive covenant will be registered on title to 
ensure that it is payed if the tenure of the units changes. 

 
 
PRE-NOTIFICATION 
 
• Public consultation, including pre-notification letters, a public information meeting, and a 

public hearing, were undertaken as part of the initial development proposal for this 
application. 

 
• Because the proposed change in tenure does not affect any aspect of the proposed 

Comprehensive Development (CD) Zone that currently sits at Third Reading, an additional 
public hearing is not necessary. 

 
• Public notification will be required in accordance with the City’s typical process for the 

proposed parking variance. 
 
 
INFORMATION ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT 
 
The following information is attached to this Report: 
 
Appendix I. Comparison of Required Parking Rates 
Appendix II. Revised Building Plans and Landscape Plans 
Appendix III. Housing Agreement 
Appendix IV. Original Planning Report for Development Application No. 7918-0207-00 
 
 

original signed by Ron Hintsche 
 
 
    Jean Lamontagne 
    General Manager 
    Planning and Development 
 
MJ/cm



 

 
 

Appendix I 
PROPOSED PARKING VARIANCES 
 
 

# Proposed Variances Zoning By-law 
Requirement 
 

Rationale 
 

1 Reduce resident parking by 
20%, from 168 stalls to 133 
stalls.  

Resident parking is required 
at 1.3 stalls for each studio and 
1-bedroom unit, and 1.5 stalls 
for each 2-bedroom unit. 
 

A 20% reduction for resident 
parking is consistent with 
variances granted to other 
purpose-built rental projects 
throughout the City. 
 
The City’s Affordable 
Housing Strategy specifically 
recommends that parking 
reductions be granted to 
purpose-built rental units. 
 

2 Reduce residential visitor 
parking by 50% 
 

Residential visitor parking is 
required at a rate of 0.2 stalls 
per dwelling unit. 
 

Because this is a mixed-use 
building, residential visitors 
parking and commercial 
parking can be shared.  No 
reduction to the number of 
commercial parking stalls is 
proposed. 
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TYP. PARKING SPACES

REGULAR PARKING SPACE

ADJACENT TO WALL (ON 1 SIDE)

ADJACENT TO WALL (ON 2 SIDES)

SMALL CAR SPACE

ADJACENT TO WALL (ON 1 SIDE)

ADJACENT TO WALL (ON 2 SIDES)

H.C. PARKING SPACE

7'-7" (2.3m) MIN. VERTICAL CLEARANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED WITHIN 

DRIVE AISLES WHICH PROVIDE ACCESS TO ALL H/C PARKING SPACES, 

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS

TANDEM

TYP. DRIVE AISLE                   

PARKING LEGEND:

9'-0" x 18'-0" (2.75m x 5.5m)

10'-0" x 18'-0" (3.0m x 5.5m)

11'-0" x 18'-0" (3.3m x 5.5m)

8'-6" x 16'-0" (2.6m x 4.9m)

9'-6" x 16'-0" (2.9m x 4.9m)

10'-6" x 16'-0" (3.2m x 4.9m)

12'-0" x 18'-0" x 7'-7" MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT 

(3.7m x 5.5m x 2.3m) MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT)

9'-0" x 22'-0" (2.6m x 6.7m) 

22'-0" (6.7m) MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH 

7'-7" (2.3m) MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT TO ALL H.C. 

7'-0" (2.1m) TYPICAL MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT
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NOTES: 

1. DIMENSIONS NOTED ARE CLEAR INSIDE DIMENSIONS.

2. WHERE 30 OR MORE PARKING SPACES FOR VEHICLES ARE REQUIRED, BICYCLE SPACES MUST BE PROVIDED:

A. GROUND-ORIENTED BICYCLE SPACES - 6 BICYCLE SPACES PER MULTIPLE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING

B. NON GROUND-ORIENTED - 6 BICYCLE SPACES PER MULTIPLE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING, PLUS 1.2 

BICYCLE SPACES IN A SECURE BICYCLE PARKING AREA PER DWELLING UNIT.
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VISUAL SECURITY c/w WIRED GLASS

& SPRINKLER PROTECTION

(REFER TO CODE REPORT)

LEGEND:

6" DIAMETER METAL PIPE BOLLARD FILLED w/ 

CONCRETE AND PAINTED SAFETY YELLOW. 

ANCHOR TO SUSPENDED SLAB. 

VISUAL SECURITY c/w WIRED GLASS
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PARKING NOTES:

1.REFER TO PARKING PLANS FOR MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT EXTENTS THROUGHOUT PARKING LEVELS DRIVE AISLES. REFER TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR 
GENERAL LOCATIONS OF SERVICES AND ROUTES TO BE FOLLOWED. KEEP ALL DUCTS, PIPES, CONDUITS, ETC AS HIGH AND TIGHT TO THE U/S OF STRUCTURE AS POSSIBLE TO 
MAXIMIZE HEADROOM. ADJACENT RUNS TO BE SPACED AS TIGHT AS POSSIBLE TO MAXIMIZE THE USE OF THE SPACE THROUGH WHICH THEY PASS. WHERE HEADROOM OR SPACE 
CONDITIONS APPEAR INADEQUATE, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH FABRICATION AND/OR INSTALLATION. RELOCATE AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN MINIMUM 
CLEAR HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS.

2.ALL EXPOSED VERTICAL PIPES AND CONDUITS SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH PIPE GUARDS. LOCATE VERTICAL SERVICES BEHIND WALLS AND COLUMNS WHEREVER POSSIBLE TO 
MITIGATE RISK OF DAMAGE BY VEHICLES.

3.ALL CONCRETE WALL ENDS AND COLUMN CORNERS TO HAVE 3/4"(19mm) CHAMFERS AND ARE TO BE PAINTED SAFETY YELLOW TO 4'-0" (1220mm) A.F.F.

4.ALL PARKING FLOOR SLABS SHALL HAVE A MIN. SLOPE OF 1.5% TO FLOOR DRAINS (FD) OR CATCH BASINS (CB) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. REFER TO MECHANICAL FOR DRAIN & 
CATCH BASIN SIZES. 

5.REFER TO FLOOR PLANS, DETAILS & PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE EXTENTS OF HEAVY DUTY & LIGHT DUTY TRAFFIC COATING ON PARKING SLABS. CONFIRM THICKNESSES 
WITH BUILDING ENVELOPE.

6.WHERE APPLICABLE, A CONCRETE TOPPING TREAD PATTERN SHALL CONSIST OF: MINIMUM 3/8" x 3/8" (10 x 10mm) REVEALS IN CONCRETE TOPPING, SPACED AT 8" (200mm) O.C. AT 
20 DEGREES 

7.WALK AREA (AND NO PARKING AREA) DEMARCATIONS SHALL BE 4" (100mm) WIDE PAINTED WHITE LINES.

8.ALL PARKING STALLS TO INCLUDE PAINTED STALL NUMBER AND ANY OTHER APPLICABLE LABELS. CLIENT TO CONFIRM LABELLING (STALL NUMBERS, ASSIGNMENTS, ZONES, ETC).

9.REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR MECHANICAL SHAFT DIMENSIONS & ACCESS PANEL DETAILS / REQUIREMENTS AND PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS FOR MECHANICAL 
EQUIPMENT. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT (VENTILATORS, GENERATORS, COMPACTORS AND EXHAUST SYSTEMS) ARE TO BE LOCATED TO MINIMIZE NOISE IMPACTS ON THE 
NEIGHBOURHOOD AND COMPLY WITH NOISE BY-LAWS.

10.ALL PARKADE WALLS ARE TO BE PAINTED WITH AT LEAST 2 COATS OF "STANDARD WHITE" PAINT SUITABLE FOR CONCRETE. CLIENT TO CONFIRM PAINT SPECIFICATION.

11."SMALL CAR", "NO PARKING" AND "CAR WASH" LETTERING TO BE 12" HIGH, STANDARD TEMPLATE LETTERING. USE WHITE PAINT ON FLOOR SLAB AND BLACK PAINT ON PAINTED 
WALLS.

12.CRACK CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE PROVIDED NO GREATER THAN 16'-0" (4800mm) O.C. AND HAVE PVC WATERSTOPS IN ALL VERTICAL JOINTS. CRACK CONTROL JOINTS OCCUR AT 
SLAB ON GRADES AND EXTERIOR CONCRETE WALLS (ABOVE AND BELOW GRADE).

13.NO SURFACE MOUNTED CONDUITS ARE PERMITTED. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE ALL CONDUIT IS CONCEALED IN WALLS AND SLABS.

14.ALL FIXTURES, SPRINKLER HEADS, SENSORS, ETC MUST BE PLACED BELOW THE LINE OF SPRAY INSULATION. SPRAY INSULATION MUST BE ABLE TO RUN CONTINUOUS PAST ALL 
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1881 152nd St Surrey

PARKING - COUNT - P3 LEVEL

Type Count

RESIDENTIAL - STANDARD
CAR

4

TOTAL: 4

PARKING

Type Count

COMMERCIAL - ACCESSIBLE STALL 2

COMMERCIAL - SMALL CAR 3

COMMERCIAL - STANDARD CAR 21

RESIDENTIAL - ACCESSIBLE STALL 2

RESIDENTIAL - SMALL CAR 14

RESIDENTIAL - STANDARD CAR 97

RESIDENTIAL - TANDEM - STANDARD CAR 11

RESIDENTIAL - VISITOR - SMALL CAR 2

RESIDENTIAL VISITOR - STANDARD CAR 22

TOTAL: 174
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TYP. PARKING SPACES

REGULAR PARKING SPACE

ADJACENT TO WALL (ON 1 SIDE)

ADJACENT TO WALL (ON 2 SIDES)

SMALL CAR SPACE

ADJACENT TO WALL (ON 1 SIDE)

ADJACENT TO WALL (ON 2 SIDES)

H.C. PARKING SPACE

7'-7" (2.3m) MIN. VERTICAL CLEARANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED WITHIN 

DRIVE AISLES WHICH PROVIDE ACCESS TO ALL H/C PARKING SPACES, 

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS

TANDEM

TYP. DRIVE AISLE                   

PARKING LEGEND:

9'-0" x 18'-0" (2.75m x 5.5m)

10'-0" x 18'-0" (3.0m x 5.5m)

11'-0" x 18'-0" (3.3m x 5.5m)

8'-6" x 16'-0" (2.6m x 4.9m)

9'-6" x 16'-0" (2.9m x 4.9m)

10'-6" x 16'-0" (3.2m x 4.9m)

12'-0" x 18'-0" x 7'-7" MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT 

(3.7m x 5.5m x 2.3m) MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT)

9'-0" x 22'-0" (2.6m x 6.7m) 

22'-0" (6.7m) MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH 

7'-7" (2.3m) MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT TO ALL H.C. 

7'-0" (2.1m) TYPICAL MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT

1.83 m
(1.8m)

6' - 0"
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(1.0m)

3' - 4"

NOTES: 

1. DIMENSIONS NOTED ARE CLEAR INSIDE DIMENSIONS.

2. WHERE 30 OR MORE PARKING SPACES FOR VEHICLES ARE REQUIRED, BICYCLE SPACES MUST BE PROVIDED:

A. GROUND-ORIENTED BICYCLE SPACES - 6 BICYCLE SPACES PER MULTIPLE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING

B. NON GROUND-ORIENTED - 6 BICYCLE SPACES PER MULTIPLE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING, PLUS 1.2 

BICYCLE SPACES IN A SECURE BICYCLE PARKING AREA PER DWELLING UNIT.
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STANDARD CAR PARKING CLEARANCE

VISUAL SECURITY c/w WIRED GLASS

& SPRINKLER PROTECTION

(REFER TO CODE REPORT)

LEGEND:

6" DIAMETER METAL PIPE BOLLARD FILLED w/ 

CONCRETE AND PAINTED SAFETY YELLOW. 

ANCHOR TO SUSPENDED SLAB. 

VISUAL SECURITY c/w WIRED GLASS

& SPRINKLER PROTECTION

(REFER TO CODE REPORT)

7'-7" (2.3m) MIN. VERTICAL 

CLEARANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED 

THROUGHOUT

PAINT LINES - NO PARKING
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PARKING NOTES:

1.REFER TO PARKING PLANS FOR MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT EXTENTS THROUGHOUT PARKING LEVELS DRIVE AISLES. REFER TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR 
GENERAL LOCATIONS OF SERVICES AND ROUTES TO BE FOLLOWED. KEEP ALL DUCTS, PIPES, CONDUITS, ETC AS HIGH AND TIGHT TO THE U/S OF STRUCTURE AS POSSIBLE TO 
MAXIMIZE HEADROOM. ADJACENT RUNS TO BE SPACED AS TIGHT AS POSSIBLE TO MAXIMIZE THE USE OF THE SPACE THROUGH WHICH THEY PASS. WHERE HEADROOM OR SPACE 
CONDITIONS APPEAR INADEQUATE, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH FABRICATION AND/OR INSTALLATION. RELOCATE AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN MINIMUM 
CLEAR HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS.

2.ALL EXPOSED VERTICAL PIPES AND CONDUITS SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH PIPE GUARDS. LOCATE VERTICAL SERVICES BEHIND WALLS AND COLUMNS WHEREVER POSSIBLE TO 
MITIGATE RISK OF DAMAGE BY VEHICLES.

3.ALL CONCRETE WALL ENDS AND COLUMN CORNERS TO HAVE 3/4"(19mm) CHAMFERS AND ARE TO BE PAINTED SAFETY YELLOW TO 4'-0" (1220mm) A.F.F.

4.ALL PARKING FLOOR SLABS SHALL HAVE A MIN. SLOPE OF 1.5% TO FLOOR DRAINS (FD) OR CATCH BASINS (CB) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. REFER TO MECHANICAL FOR DRAIN & 
CATCH BASIN SIZES. 

5.REFER TO FLOOR PLANS, DETAILS & PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE EXTENTS OF HEAVY DUTY & LIGHT DUTY TRAFFIC COATING ON PARKING SLABS. CONFIRM THICKNESSES 
WITH BUILDING ENVELOPE.

6.WHERE APPLICABLE, A CONCRETE TOPPING TREAD PATTERN SHALL CONSIST OF: MINIMUM 3/8" x 3/8" (10 x 10mm) REVEALS IN CONCRETE TOPPING, SPACED AT 8" (200mm) O.C. AT 
20 DEGREES 

7.WALK AREA (AND NO PARKING AREA) DEMARCATIONS SHALL BE 4" (100mm) WIDE PAINTED WHITE LINES.

8.ALL PARKING STALLS TO INCLUDE PAINTED STALL NUMBER AND ANY OTHER APPLICABLE LABELS. CLIENT TO CONFIRM LABELLING (STALL NUMBERS, ASSIGNMENTS, ZONES, ETC).

9.REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR MECHANICAL SHAFT DIMENSIONS & ACCESS PANEL DETAILS / REQUIREMENTS AND PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS FOR MECHANICAL 
EQUIPMENT. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT (VENTILATORS, GENERATORS, COMPACTORS AND EXHAUST SYSTEMS) ARE TO BE LOCATED TO MINIMIZE NOISE IMPACTS ON THE 
NEIGHBOURHOOD AND COMPLY WITH NOISE BY-LAWS.

10.ALL PARKADE WALLS ARE TO BE PAINTED WITH AT LEAST 2 COATS OF "STANDARD WHITE" PAINT SUITABLE FOR CONCRETE. CLIENT TO CONFIRM PAINT SPECIFICATION.

11."SMALL CAR", "NO PARKING" AND "CAR WASH" LETTERING TO BE 12" HIGH, STANDARD TEMPLATE LETTERING. USE WHITE PAINT ON FLOOR SLAB AND BLACK PAINT ON PAINTED 
WALLS.

12.CRACK CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE PROVIDED NO GREATER THAN 16'-0" (4800mm) O.C. AND HAVE PVC WATERSTOPS IN ALL VERTICAL JOINTS. CRACK CONTROL JOINTS OCCUR AT 
SLAB ON GRADES AND EXTERIOR CONCRETE WALLS (ABOVE AND BELOW GRADE).

13.NO SURFACE MOUNTED CONDUITS ARE PERMITTED. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE ALL CONDUIT IS CONCEALED IN WALLS AND SLABS.

14.ALL FIXTURES, SPRINKLER HEADS, SENSORS, ETC MUST BE PLACED BELOW THE LINE OF SPRAY INSULATION. SPRAY INSULATION MUST BE ABLE TO RUN CONTINUOUS PAST ALL 

TRUE 
NORTH

PROJECT 
NORTH

REVISIONS

DATE
DRAWN BY
CHECKED BY
SCALE

JOB NUMBER

TEL  604 736 1156
FAX  604 731 5279

NOTES

COPYRIGHT RESERVED:  THIS PLAN AND DESIGN ARE AND AT ALL TIMES REMAIN THE 
EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF GBL ARCHITECTS INC. AND MAY NOT BE USED OR 
REPRODUCED WITHOUT THEIR WRITTEN CONSENT

GBL  ARCHITECTS  INC.

139 EAST 8TH AVENUE
VANCOUVER, BC CANADA V5T 1R8

As indicated

7/8/2019 9:29:09 AM

A-2.02

1673

Checker

Author

PARKING P2

ISSUED FOR BUILDING
PERMIT

1881 152nd St Surrey

PARKING - COUNT - P2 LEVEL

Type Count

RESIDENTIAL - SMALL CAR 11

RESIDENTIAL - STANDARD
CAR

75

RESIDENTIAL - TANDEM -
STANDARD CAR

11

TOTAL: 97

PARKING

Type Count

COMMERCIAL - ACCESSIBLE STALL 2

COMMERCIAL - SMALL CAR 3

COMMERCIAL - STANDARD CAR 21

RESIDENTIAL - ACCESSIBLE STALL 2

RESIDENTIAL - SMALL CAR 14

RESIDENTIAL - STANDARD CAR 97

RESIDENTIAL - TANDEM - STANDARD CAR 11

RESIDENTIAL - VISITOR - SMALL CAR 2

RESIDENTIAL VISITOR - STANDARD CAR 22

TOTAL: 174

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

1 2018-05-29 ISSUED FOR REZONING

2 2018-11-11 ISSUED FOR REZONING - DRG
COMMENTS

3 2019-02-13 ADP COMMENTS RESPONSE

4 2019-03-18 ISSUED FOR CODE REVIEW
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P1:

COMMERCIAL STALLS: 27

VISITOR STALLS: 25

RESIDENTIAL STRATA: 169

BICYCLE STORAGE ROOM
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H.C. PARKING SPACE

7'-7" (2.3m) MIN. VERTICAL CLEARANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED WITHIN 

DRIVE AISLES WHICH PROVIDE ACCESS TO ALL H/C PARKING SPACES, 

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS

TANDEM

TYP. DRIVE AISLE                   

PARKING LEGEND:
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12'-0" x 18'-0" x 7'-7" MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT 
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NOTES: 

1. DIMENSIONS NOTED ARE CLEAR INSIDE DIMENSIONS.

2. WHERE 30 OR MORE PARKING SPACES FOR VEHICLES ARE REQUIRED, BICYCLE SPACES MUST BE PROVIDED:

A. GROUND-ORIENTED BICYCLE SPACES - 6 BICYCLE SPACES PER MULTIPLE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING

B. NON GROUND-ORIENTED - 6 BICYCLE SPACES PER MULTIPLE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING, PLUS 1.2 

BICYCLE SPACES IN A SECURE BICYCLE PARKING AREA PER DWELLING UNIT.
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(REFER TO CODE REPORT)

LEGEND:
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CONCRETE AND PAINTED SAFETY YELLOW. 

ANCHOR TO SUSPENDED SLAB. 
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(REFER TO CODE REPORT)

7'-7" (2.3m) MIN. VERTICAL 

CLEARANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED 

THROUGHOUT

PAINT LINES - NO PARKING

2
.3

1
 m

A
C

C
E

S
S

IB
L

E
/D

R
IV

E
 A

IS
L

E

7
' -

 7
" 

C
L

E
A

R

PARKING NOTES:

1.REFER TO PARKING PLANS FOR MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT EXTENTS THROUGHOUT PARKING LEVELS DRIVE AISLES. REFER TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR 
GENERAL LOCATIONS OF SERVICES AND ROUTES TO BE FOLLOWED. KEEP ALL DUCTS, PIPES, CONDUITS, ETC AS HIGH AND TIGHT TO THE U/S OF STRUCTURE AS POSSIBLE TO 
MAXIMIZE HEADROOM. ADJACENT RUNS TO BE SPACED AS TIGHT AS POSSIBLE TO MAXIMIZE THE USE OF THE SPACE THROUGH WHICH THEY PASS. WHERE HEADROOM OR SPACE 
CONDITIONS APPEAR INADEQUATE, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH FABRICATION AND/OR INSTALLATION. RELOCATE AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN MINIMUM 
CLEAR HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS.

2.ALL EXPOSED VERTICAL PIPES AND CONDUITS SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH PIPE GUARDS. LOCATE VERTICAL SERVICES BEHIND WALLS AND COLUMNS WHEREVER POSSIBLE TO 
MITIGATE RISK OF DAMAGE BY VEHICLES.

3.ALL CONCRETE WALL ENDS AND COLUMN CORNERS TO HAVE 3/4"(19mm) CHAMFERS AND ARE TO BE PAINTED SAFETY YELLOW TO 4'-0" (1220mm) A.F.F.

4.ALL PARKING FLOOR SLABS SHALL HAVE A MIN. SLOPE OF 1.5% TO FLOOR DRAINS (FD) OR CATCH BASINS (CB) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. REFER TO MECHANICAL FOR DRAIN & 
CATCH BASIN SIZES. 

5.REFER TO FLOOR PLANS, DETAILS & PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE EXTENTS OF HEAVY DUTY & LIGHT DUTY TRAFFIC COATING ON PARKING SLABS. CONFIRM THICKNESSES 
WITH BUILDING ENVELOPE.

6.WHERE APPLICABLE, A CONCRETE TOPPING TREAD PATTERN SHALL CONSIST OF: MINIMUM 3/8" x 3/8" (10 x 10mm) REVEALS IN CONCRETE TOPPING, SPACED AT 8" (200mm) O.C. AT 
20 DEGREES 

7.WALK AREA (AND NO PARKING AREA) DEMARCATIONS SHALL BE 4" (100mm) WIDE PAINTED WHITE LINES.

8.ALL PARKING STALLS TO INCLUDE PAINTED STALL NUMBER AND ANY OTHER APPLICABLE LABELS. CLIENT TO CONFIRM LABELLING (STALL NUMBERS, ASSIGNMENTS, ZONES, ETC).

9.REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR MECHANICAL SHAFT DIMENSIONS & ACCESS PANEL DETAILS / REQUIREMENTS AND PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS FOR MECHANICAL 
EQUIPMENT. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT (VENTILATORS, GENERATORS, COMPACTORS AND EXHAUST SYSTEMS) ARE TO BE LOCATED TO MINIMIZE NOISE IMPACTS ON THE 
NEIGHBOURHOOD AND COMPLY WITH NOISE BY-LAWS.

10.ALL PARKADE WALLS ARE TO BE PAINTED WITH AT LEAST 2 COATS OF "STANDARD WHITE" PAINT SUITABLE FOR CONCRETE. CLIENT TO CONFIRM PAINT SPECIFICATION.

11."SMALL CAR", "NO PARKING" AND "CAR WASH" LETTERING TO BE 12" HIGH, STANDARD TEMPLATE LETTERING. USE WHITE PAINT ON FLOOR SLAB AND BLACK PAINT ON PAINTED 
WALLS.

12.CRACK CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE PROVIDED NO GREATER THAN 16'-0" (4800mm) O.C. AND HAVE PVC WATERSTOPS IN ALL VERTICAL JOINTS. CRACK CONTROL JOINTS OCCUR AT 
SLAB ON GRADES AND EXTERIOR CONCRETE WALLS (ABOVE AND BELOW GRADE).

13.NO SURFACE MOUNTED CONDUITS ARE PERMITTED. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE ALL CONDUIT IS CONCEALED IN WALLS AND SLABS.

14.ALL FIXTURES, SPRINKLER HEADS, SENSORS, ETC MUST BE PLACED BELOW THE LINE OF SPRAY INSULATION. SPRAY INSULATION MUST BE ABLE TO RUN CONTINUOUS PAST ALL 
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PARKING P1

ISSUED FOR BUILDING
PERMIT

1881 152nd St Surrey

PARKING - COUNT - P1 LEVEL

Type Count

COMMERCIAL - ACCESSIBLE
STALL

2

COMMERCIAL - SMALL CAR 3

COMMERCIAL - STANDARD
CAR

21

RESIDENTIAL - ACCESSIBLE
STALL

2

RESIDENTIAL - SMALL CAR 3

RESIDENTIAL - STANDARD
CAR

18

RESIDENTIAL - VISITOR -
SMALL CAR

2

RESIDENTIAL VISITOR -
STANDARD CAR

22

TOTAL: 73

PARKING

Type Count

COMMERCIAL - ACCESSIBLE STALL 2

COMMERCIAL - SMALL CAR 3

COMMERCIAL - STANDARD CAR 21

RESIDENTIAL - ACCESSIBLE STALL 2

RESIDENTIAL - SMALL CAR 14

RESIDENTIAL - STANDARD CAR 97

RESIDENTIAL - TANDEM - STANDARD CAR 11

RESIDENTIAL - VISITOR - SMALL CAR 2

RESIDENTIAL VISITOR - STANDARD CAR 22

TOTAL: 174

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

1 2018-05-29 ISSUED FOR REZONING

2 2018-11-11 ISSUED FOR REZONING - DRG
COMMENTS

3 2019-02-13 ADP COMMENTS RESPONSE

4 2019-03-18 ISSUED FOR CODE REVIEW
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MATERIAL LEGEND

# DESCRIPTION COLOR

Rendering appearance not upgraded

01 Brick Charcoal

02A Composite Aluminum Panel White

02B Composite Aluminum Panel Dark Grey

03A Fibre Cement - Medium Density Light Grey

03B Fibre Cement - Medium Density Mid Grey

03C Fibre Cement - Medium Density Dark Grey
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04 Cedar - Wood or Synthetic Alternate Clear Stain
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06B
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08 Balcony Guardrail with White Frit Bypass White Frit

09 Vision Glazing Transparent
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EAST Elevation1

MATERIAL LEGEND

# DESCRIPTION COLOR

Rendering appearance not upgraded

01 Brick Charcoal

02A Composite Aluminum Panel White

02B Composite Aluminum Panel Dark Grey

03A Fibre Cement - Medium Density Light Grey

03B Fibre Cement - Medium Density Mid Grey

03C Fibre Cement - Medium Density Dark Grey

03D Fibre Cement - Medium Density White

04 Cedar - Wood or Synthetic Alternate Clear Stain

05 Architectural Concrete - Clear Sealed Clear Sealed

06A Glazing - Residential - Vinyl Charcoal Frame

06B

07 Mechanical Louvre - Commercial Glazing
System

Charcoal

08 Balcony Guardrail with White Frit Bypass White Frit

09 Vision Glazing Transparent

10 Spandrel Glass Charcoal

11 Glass and Painted Steel Canopy Charcoal

ref:
1/8" = 1'-0"

A-2.04

WEST Elevation2

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

1 2018-05-29 ISSUED FOR REZONING

2 2018-11-11 ISSUED FOR REZONING - DRG
COMMENTS

3 2019-02-13 ADP COMMENTS RESPONSE

4 2019-03-18 ISSUED FOR CODE REVIEW

CHANGE FROM BRICK TO HARDIE PANEL
(DARK GREY)

CHANGE FROM COMPOSITE ALUMINUM TO
HARDIE PANEL (WHITE)

CHANGE FROM COMPOSITE ALUMINUM TO
HARDIE PANEL (WHITE)
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ELEVATIONS -

COURTYARD

ISSUED FOR BUILDING

PERMIT

1881 152nd St Surrey
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1/8" = 1'-0"

A-2.04

Elevation - Courtyard NORTH1
ref:

1/8" = 1'-0"
A-2.04

Elevation - Courtyard SOUTH2

MATERIAL LEGEND

# DESCRIPTION COLOR

Rendering appearance not upgraded

01 Brick Charcoal

02A Composite Aluminum Panel White

02B Composite Aluminum Panel Dark Grey

03A Fibre Cement - Medium Density Light Grey

03B Fibre Cement - Medium Density Mid Grey

03C Fibre Cement - Medium Density Dark Grey

03D Fibre Cement - Medium Density White

04 Cedar - Wood or Synthetic Alternate Clear Stain

05 Architectural Concrete - Clear Sealed Clear Sealed

06A Glazing - Residential - Vinyl Charcoal Frame

06B

07 Mechanical Louvre - Commercial Glazing

System

Charcoal

08 Balcony Guardrail with White Frit Bypass White Frit

09 Vision Glazing Transparent

10 Spandrel Glass Charcoal

11 Glass and Painted Steel Canopy Charcoal

ref:
1/8" = 1'-0"

A-2.04

Elevation - Courtyard WEST3

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

1 2018-05-29 ISSUED FOR REZONING

2 2018-11-11 ISSUED FOR REZONING - DRG

COMMENTS

3 2019-02-13 ADP COMMENTS RESPONSE

4 2019-03-18 ISSUED FOR CODE REVIEW

CHANGE FROM COMPOSITE ALUMINUM TO
HARDIE PANEL (WHITE)

CHANGE FROM COMPOSITE ALUMINUM
TO HARDIE PANEL (WHITE)

CHANGE FROM BRICK TO
HARDIE PANEL (DARK GREY)
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VISUALIZATIONS

ISSUED FOR BUILDING
PERMIT

1881 152nd St Surrey

FROM THE INTERSECTION OF 152 ST. AND 19 AVE. LOOKING SOUTH WEST

FROM 152 ST. LOOKING NORTH WEST FROM FIRE LANE LOOKING NORTH EAST

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

4 2019-03-18 ISSUED FOR CODE REVIEW
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HOUSING  AGREEMENT 

 

538699 B.C. Ltd. having its offices at Suite 100 33 – E 8Th Avenue, 
Vancouver, BC, V5T 1R5 

Owner

CITY OF SURREY

City

Rezoning Application

Mixed-Use Building
Rental Units

Commercial Space
Parkade

Local Government Act 

Local Government Act 

Appendix III
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ARTICLE I.    DEFINITIONS 
 
Section 1.01 Definitions 

Agreement

Arbitration Act Arbitration Act, 
Commercial Arbitration Act

City Personnel

Commencement Date

Commercial Space

Land Title Act Land Title Act

Land Title Office

Lands

Local Government Act Local Government Act

Mixed-Use Building

Notice

Occupancy Permit

Owner

Parkade

Rental Housing
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Rental Units

Residential Tenancy Act Residential Tenancy Act

Rezoning Application

Rezoning By-law

Term

Zoning By-law

ARTICLE II. TERM AND NOTICE 
 
Section 2.01 Term 

 
Term

Arbitration Act

Section 2.02 Notice of Housing Agreement 
 

Notice

ARTICLE III. RESTRICTIONS ON AND CONDITIONS OF USE 
 
Section 3.01 Owner’s Covenants 
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Residential Tenancy Act 

Section 3.02 Parking Requirements 
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ARTICLE IV. INDEMNITY, RELEASE, DEFAULT AND REMEDIES 
 
Section 4.01 Indemnity 

 

Section 4.02 Release 
 

Section 4.03 Remedies 
 

Section 4.04 Survival of Release and Indemnity 
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ARTICLE V. GENERAL PROVISIONS 
 
Section 5.01 Interpretation 

 

Section 5.02 Records 
 

Section 5.03 Legislation 
 

Section 5.04 Time 
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Section 5.05 No Effect on Rights 
 

Section 5.06 Benefit of City 
 

Section 5.07 Agreement Runs with the Lands 
 

Section 5.08 Limitation on Owner’s Obligations 
 

Section 5.09 Partial Discharge 
 

Strata Property Act 
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Section 5.10 Enurement 
 

Section 5.11 Further Assurances 
 

Section 5.12 Governing Law 
 

Section 5.13 Severability 
 

Section 5.14 Waiver 
 

Section 5.15 No Fiduciary Relationship 
 

Section 5.16 Joint and Several 
 

Section 5.17 Survival 
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Section 5.18 Notice 
 

Section 5.19 Owner’s Representations and Warranties 
 

 
 
Section 5.20 Counterparts 
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538699 B.C. Ltd.,  CITY OF SURREY, 

 

 

  

  



 

City of Surrey 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 

File: 7918-0207-00 
 

Planning Report Date:  February 25, 2019  

PROPOSAL: 

• Rezoning from CD (By-law No. 15642) to CD 
• Amend CD By-law No. 15642 
• Development Permit 

to permit the development of a six-storey mixed-use 
building. 

LOCATION: 1881 - 152 Street 

ZONING: CD (Bylaw No. 15642) 

OCP DESIGNATION: Town Centre 

NCP DESIGNATION: Semiahmoo Town Centre 
(Stage 1 Plan) 

  

 

 
 

Appendix IV
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File: 7918-0207-00 

Planning & Development Report 
 

Page 2 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY 
 
• By-law Introduction and set date for Public Hearing for: 

• Rezoning; and 
• CD By-law Amendment. 

 
• Approval t0 reduce indoor amenity space. 
 
• Approval to draft Development Permit. 
 
 
DEVIATION FROM PLANS, POLICIES OR REGULATIONS 
 
• The applicant proposes to reduce the required indoor amenity space from 354 square metres 

(3,810 sq.ft.) to 196 square metres (2,110 sq.ft.) 
 
 
RATIONALE OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
• Complies with the "Town Centre" Official Community Plan designation and the "Mixed-Use" 

designation in the Stage 1 Semiahmoo Town Centre Plan. 
 

• The Stage 1 Semiahmoo Town Centre Plan allows for a maximum density of 4.0 FAR on this 
site.  The applicant proposes development at a lower density to provide a more sensitive 
interface for the surrounding community. 
 

• The proposed six-storey mixed-use building is appropriate for this location and will enhance 
the streetscape in the Semiahmoo Town Centre. 

 
• The proposal includes 119 residential units, which will offer residents of the Semiahmoo Town 

Centre Plan area a greater diversity of housing options.  
 

• Densification of development is encouraged in the City’s town centre areas in close proximity 
to neighbourhood amenities and frequent transit services. 
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RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Planning & Development Department recommends that: 
 
1. A By-law be introduced to rezone the subject site from "Comprehensive Development 

Zone" (CD Bylaw No. 15642) to "Comprehensive Development Zone (CD)" and a date be 
set for Public Hearing.  

 
2. A By-law be introduced to amend the existing Comprehensive Development By-law No. 

15642 and a date be set for Public Hearing.  
 
3. Council approve the applicant's request to reduce the amount of required indoor amenity 

space from 354 square metres (3,810 square feet) to 196 square metres (2,110 square feet). 
 
4. Council authorize staff to draft Development Permit No. 7918-0207-00 generally in 

accordance with the attached drawings (Appendix II). 
 

5 Council instruct staff to resolve the following issues prior to final adoption: 
 

(a) ensure that all engineering requirements and issues including restrictive 
covenants, dedications, and rights-of-way where necessary, are addressed to the 
satisfaction of the General Manager, Engineering; 

 
(b) submission of a road dedication plan to the satisfaction of the Approving Officer; 

 
(c) submission of a finalized tree survey and a statement regarding tree preservation 

to the satisfaction of the City Landscape Architect;  
 
(d) submission of a finalized landscaping plan and landscaping cost estimate to the 

specifications and satisfaction of the Planning and Development Department; 
 
(e) resolution of all urban design issues to the satisfaction of the Planning and 

Development Department; 
 
(f) the applicant address the concern that the development will place additional 

pressure on existing park facilities to the satisfaction of the General Manager, 
Parks, Recreation and Culture; 

 
(g) submission of an acoustical report for the units adjacent to 152 Street and 

registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to ensure implementation of 
noise mitigation measures; 

 
(h) registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to adequately address the City’s 

needs with respect to public art, to the satisfaction of the General Manager Parks, 
Recreation and Culture; 

 
(i) registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to adequately address the City’s 

needs with respect to the City’s Affordable Housing Strategy, to the satisfaction of 
the General Manager, Planning & Development Services;   
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(j) registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to ensure that where parking 
stalls are arranged in a tandem configuration, both stalls are assigned to the same 
residential unit; 

 
(k) the applicant adequately address the impact of reduced indoor amenity space; and 
 
(l) the applicant provide a density bonus amenity contribution in support of the 

requested increased density to 2.56 FAR (gross), to the satisfaction of the General 
Manager, Planning and Development Department. 

 
 
REFERRALS 
 
Engineering: The Engineering Department has no objection to the project 

subject to the completion of Engineering servicing requirements as 
outlined in Appendix III. 
 

School District: Projected number of students from this development: 
 
6 Elementary students at H.T Thrift Elementary School 
6 Secondary students at Semiahmoo Secondary School 
 
(Appendix IV) 
 
The applicant has advised that the dwelling units in this project are 
expected to be constructed and ready for occupancy by the fall of 
2021. 
 

Parks, Recreation & 
Culture: 
 

The Parks Department has no concerns with the proposed 
development. 
 
The applicant volunteers a parks amenity contribution, calculated 
on a per-unit basis. 
 

Surrey Fire Department: The Fire Department has no concerns with the proposed 
development. 
 

 
SITE CHARACTERISTICS 
 
Existing Land Use:  Vacant lot. 
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Adjacent Area: 
 

Direction Existing Use Town Centre 
Plan Designation 
(Stage 1) 

Existing Zone 
 

North (Across 19 Avenue): 
 

Three-storey 
commercial 
building. 

Mixed-Use / 
Commercial 
Encouraged at 
Grade 

C-8 

East (Across 152 Street): 
 

Vacant lot.  Subject 
of development 
application no. 
7913-0269-00 
(inactive). 

Mixed-Use / Retail 
Required at Grade 

RF 

South: 
 

Three-storey 
residential 
building. 

Mixed-Use / Retail 
Required at Grade 

LUC No. 371 
(underlying zone is 
RM-45) 

West: 
 

Four-storey 
residential 
building. 

Multi-Family 
Residential 

CD (Bylaw No. 
15642) 

 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Context 
 
• The subject site is a vacant lot approximately 0.38 hectares (0.96 acres) in area and is zoned 

"Comprehensive Development Zone (CD Bylaw No. 15642)".  The adjacent property to the 
west is also regulated by the same CD Bylaw. 

 
• The property is designated "Town Centre” in the Official Community Plan (OCP).  

 
• The property is located on the southwest corner of 19 Avenue and 152 Street in the 

Semiahmoo Town Centre.  The Semiahmoo Town Centre Plan is in-process.  In 2006 Council 
approved the Stage 1 Land-Use Plan and more recently in 2012 Council approved an Interim 
Land Use Plan.  Staff are currently working to complete the Stage 2 plan.  The Stage 1 
Semiahmoo Town Centre Plan designates the subject property for "Mixed Use/Retail Required 
at Grade." 
 

History 
 

• There have been two previous development applications approved on the subject property 
(7991-0579-00 and 7903-0343-00) and two development applications that were not approved 
(7908-0202-00 and 7910-0260-00).  A summary of these development proposals is below: 

 
o 7991-0579-00: 

 
Application to allow a mixed-use development consisting of 83 apartment units and 
880 square metres (9,500 square feet) of retail space. 
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The application was approved in 1995 but was never constructed. 
 

o 7903-0343-00: 
 

Application to allow a four-storey multiple residential building at 15168 – 19 Avenue and a 
three-storey commercial building on the subject property. 
 
The application was approved in 2007 and as a result the property was rezoned to the 
current CD zone (Bylaw no. 15642).  The four-storey residential building on the adjacent 
property to the west (15168 – 19 Avenue), which was a component of the application, was 
constructed in 2008.  The approved three-storey commercial building on the subject site 
was never constructed. 

 
o 7908-0202-00: 

 
Application to allow a one-storey commercial base with a 20-storey residential tower 
above. 

 
The application was closed before it was presented to Council for consideration.  Due to 
public opposition to the proposal and changing market conditions the applicant chose not 
to pursue the application. 

 
o 7910-0260-00: 

 
Application to allow a 15-storey mixed-use building with ground-level commercial on 
152 Street and 14 storeys of residential above for a total of 112 residential units. 

 
The application was closed before it was presented to Council for consideration.  Due to 
public opposition to the proposal and changing market conditions the applicant chose not 
to pursue the application.  

 
• Prior to 1991 the site was designated as a detention pond.  As part of Development Application 

No. 7991-0579-00 the City approved re-designation of the site to allow development, 
acknowledging that the detention facility was no longer required in this location.  Appropriate 
approvals were undertaken at the time to remove the detention pond designation. 
 

Proposal 
 

• The applicant proposes to rezone the site from the existing Comprehensive Development 
(CD) Zone (Bylaw No. 15642), which is shared with the neighbouring property, to a new 
Comprehensive Development Zone.  As part of this rezoning, CD Bylaw No. 15642 will need to 
be amended for clarity by removing references to the subject property. 

 
• The proposed Comprehensive Development (CD) Zone will be based on the "Community 

Commercial (C-8) Zone" and the "Multiple Residential 70 (RM-70) Zone." 
 

• Mixed-use developments are encouraged in the City’s town centre areas in close proximity to 
neighbourhood amenities and frequent transit services. 

 



Staff Report to Council 
 
File: 7918-0207-00 

Planning & Development Report 
 

Page 7 
 
• The proposed development consists of a six-storey mixed-use building with commercial and 

residential units on the ground floor and five storeys of residential above.  The building will 
have 828 square metres (8,920 sq.ft.) of commercial space on the ground floor with a 
combined total of approximately 9,030 square metres (97,170 sq.ft.) of residential floor area. 

 
• The applicant proposes three levels of underground parking.  No surface parking is proposed 

on-site. 
 

• Seven commercial retail units are proposed, with front entries to all units from 152 Street.  
 

• 119 residential units are proposed: 36 one-bedroom units, 67 two-bedroom units, and 16 studio 
units.  Units range in size from 38 to 90 square metres (415 to 968 square feet). 

 
• Eight of the proposed residential units are located on the ground floor, with the majority 

being on the south side of the building.  All ground-floor residential units have direct access 
to either the interior courtyard or the fire access lane on the south side of the building. 

 
• The proposal has a floor area ratio (FAR) of 2.56.  The Town Centre designation in the Official 

Community Plan permits a density up to 2.5 FAR.  The Stage 1 Semiahmoo Town Centre Plan 
allows for a maximum FAR of 4.0 if a density bonus is provided. 

 
• Because the density is not at the upper limit of the permitted range, the proposal is more 

sensitive to the surrounding three- and four-storey residential buildings and to the 
community context. 

 
• The applicant’s density bonus in support of the additional floor area, as well as the Parks 

amenity contribution, are discussed in more detail below. 
 

Amenity Contributions 
 

• The Stage 1 Semiahmoo Town Centre plan allows for densities above 2.5 FAR (and up to 4.0 
FAR) if the applicant provides an acceptable amenity contribution to the City.  In this case, 
because the proposed density of the development is 2.56 FAR, density bonusing will apply to 
0.06 FAR.   
 

• The applicant has agreed to contribute to the City, as a cash payment, the value of 50% of the 
estimated lift in the property’s market value that is associated with the higher density. 

 
• The City’s Realty Division has estimated the market value of the lift to be $176,400.00 

 
• The applicant will contribute $88,200 to the City in consideration of the additional 0.06 FAR.  

The amount is equal to 50% of the estimated lift in market value. 
 

• Further, because the Stage 2 Semiahmoo Town Centre Plan has not yet been approved, an 
NCP amenity fee has not yet been approved for this area.  In recognition of the additional 
burden this development will place on existing Parks infrastructure, the applicant has agreed 
to contribute $1,500 per unit to the City. 

 
 
 



Staff Report to Council 
 
File: 7918-0207-00 

Planning & Development Report 
 

Page 8 
 
Proposed CD Zone 

 
• The Zoning Bylaw does not have a zone that will allow for a mixed-use development of the 

size and scope that is being proposed.  The existing zone allows for commercial development 
only on the subject site.  Rezoning to a new "Comprehensive Development Zone (CD)" is 
therefore proposed. 

 
• The proposed CD Bylaw (Appendix VI) is based on the "Multiple Residential (70) Zone 

(RM-70)" and the "Community Commercial Zone (C-8)."  A comparison of the key criteria of 
the RM-70 Zone, the C-8 Zone, and the proposed CD Zone is outlined in the table below: 

 
 C-8 RM-70 CD Zone 
Permitted uses -Variety of 

commercial uses 
including retail, 
office, personal 
service, eating 
establishments, 
neighbourhood pubs, 
and recreational 
facilities. 

-Medium density 
high-rise residential 
apartments. 

-All commercial 
uses permitted in 
the C-8 Zone are 
included except for 
stand-alone parking 
facilities and 
automotive service 
uses. 
-Residential units 
are permitted. 

FAR 0.8 (net) 1.50 (net) 2.8 (net) 
Lot coverage 50% 33% 47% 
Setbacks 7.5 m (25 ft.) from all 

lot lines 
7.5 m (25 ft.) from 
all lot lines. 

-4.5 m (15 ft.) on 152 
Street, with 
minimum setback 
for overhang of 
upper floors at 3.5 m 
(11 ft.) 
-2.2 m (7 ft.) from 19 
Avenue 
-8.4 m (34 ft.) from 
the south property 
line 
-5.4 m (18 ft.) from 
the west property 
line 
Setbacks on all sides 
make allowances for 
canopy projections. 

Building height 12 m (40 ft.) 50 m (164 ft.) 23 m (76 ft.) 
 

Uses 
 

• All of the commercial uses that are permitted in the C-8 Zone will be included in the CD 
Zone except stand-alone parking and automobile service uses, which are deemed to be 
incompatible with the town centre location. 
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Density 
 

• The proposed floor area ratio (FAR) of the development is 2.56.  The Official Community 
Plan (OCP) allows for densities in town centres (including the Semiahmoo Town Centre) 
to be calculated based on the gross site area.  The Zoning By-law, however, requires 
densities to be measured on the net site area.  The CD By-law, therefore, permits a 
maximum density of 2.8, which corresponds to the proposed gross density of 2.56. 
 

•  The FAR of 2.8 (net) exceeds the permitted maximum net densities of 0.8 in the C-8 Zone 
and 1.50 in the RM-70 Zone.  As discussed above, however, the density is consistent with 
both the OCP and the Stage 1 Semiahmoo Town Centre Plan.  
 

Lot Coverage 
 

• The proposed lot coverage is 47%, which reflects the fact that no surface parking is 
proposed.  The lot will be landscaped in the areas surrounding the building. 
 

Setbacks 
 

• Both the RM-70 and the C-8 Zones require 7.5 metre (25 ft.) minimum setbacks from all 
property lines.  The applicant’s proposed setbacks are reduced, which are more 
appropriate for the town centre context.  The 4.5 metre (15 ft.) setback on 152 Street will 
allow for a split-commercial sidewalk with a double-row of street trees on this primary 
commercial frontage.  The reduced setback will also support the functioning of the 
commercial frontage by bringing the building closer to the street and sidewalk which 
increases visibility and enhances the pedestrian realm. 
 

• An existing fire access right-of-way encumbers the southern portion of the property.  The 
wider minimum setback of 8.4 metres (28 ft.) on the south side of the building is 
measured between the building and the property line, not the edge of the fire lane.  The 
building will be set back approximately 3.4 metres (11 ft.) from the fire lane. 
 

• Building setbacks on all sides make allowances for wide weather protection canopies and 
roofline projections to encroach into the setback area. 
 

Building Height 
 

• The proposed maximum building height is 23 metres (76 ft.), which exceeds the maximum 
heights of 12 metres (40 ft.) permitted under the C-8 Zone and 50 metres (164 ft.) 
permitted under the RM-70 Zone.   
 

• The maximum building height proposed by the applicant permits a six-storey building, 
which is considered appropriate to the town centre and the subject site’s specific context.   
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Amendment of Existing CD Zone (By-law No. 15642) 
 

• The subject property and the neighbouring property to the west are governed by CD By-
law No. 15642.  The subject property is referred to in that By-law as "Block A."  As part of 
the current application, the subject property will be rezoned from CD By-law No. 15642 to 
a new CD Zone, as discussed above. 
 

• For clarity, as part of the current application CD By-law No. 15642 will be amended to 
remove references to "Block A."  This amendment is a housekeeping matter and is 
intended to reduce the possibility of confusion in the future for anyone referring to the 
older By-law. 

 
 
PRE-NOTIFICATION 
 
Pre-notification letters were sent on November 6, 2018 to 995 addresses within 100 metres 
(300 feet) of the subject site.  Staff received 2 emails and 4 telephone calls in response to the 
notification.   
 
The applicant also held a public information meeting on the evening of Monday, November 26 at 
the Semiahmoo Public Library.  The meeting was attended by 42 members of the public, 
according to the applicant’s sign-in sheet. 
 
The following is a summary of public comments with staff’s responses below each one: 
 
• Some residents of the apartment building to the west were concerned about shadows and loss 

of light and views of 152 Street from their units. 
 
(The subject property is designated for mixed-use development in the Semiahmoo Town 
Centre Plan.  The applicant proposes a six-storey building with a density of 2.56, which is 
less than the maximum density of 4.0 that they could be permitted.  The lower density with 
corresponding smaller building type is expected to have less impact on views and sunlight in 
neighbouring residences than a taller and denser development would have.) 

 
• Some neighbours discussed historic problems with flooding on this block as well as their 

concerns that the new development may not appropriately address the risk of future flooding. 
 
(Staff are aware that the site was historically designated as a stormwater detention pond.  
The applicant has submitted a geotechnical report, which demonstrates that the soils are 
appropriate for development.  All drainage issues will be investigated through a stormwater 
management memo which the applicant must provide as part of their detailed servicing 
requirements.) 

 



Staff Report to Council 
 
File: 7918-0207-00 

Planning & Development Report 
 

Page 11 
 
• One resident suggested that the Semiahmoo Town Centre already has ample commercial 

space and that the proposed development should not include additional commercial floor 
area. 

 
(The Stage 1 Semiahmoo Town Centre Plan, which was approved by Council, designates this 
site for mixed-use development with commercial uses on the ground floor.  The expectation 
is that more residents will move into the Semiahmoo Town Centre as new development 
continues to occur.  The ground-floor commercial units add interest to the pedestrian 
environment in the Town Centre and can be supported by an increasing residential 
population.) 

 
• On the applicant’s comment sheets that were collected at the public information meeting, the 

majority of respondents indicated that they would prefer a six-storey building in this location 
rather than a high-rise.  Respondents were 21 to 3 in favour of a six-storey development. 

 
• Eight respondents on the comment sheets recorded their support for the proposal.  Only one 

commenter indicated a lack of support. 
 
 
DESIGN PROPOSAL AND REVIEW 
 
Site and Building Design 
 
• The proposed building is located on the corner of 152 Street and 19 Avenue in the Semiahmoo 

Town Centre.  It is proposed to contain a mix of commercial and residential units with three 
levels of underground parking. 

 
• The building has a strong street presence.  All commercial units are located on the first floor 

of the building and are oriented with entrances on 152 Street.  A split commercial sidewalk is 
proposed, which provides an inner sidewalk adjacent to the commercial units and an outer 
sidewalk for unobstructed pedestrian passage closer to 152 Street.  A row of trees, with 
benches and bicycle racks, is located on private property and delineates the two sidewalks.  
City street trees, which form a second row of trees, will be planted in the boulevard between 
the City sidewalk and the edge of 152 Street. 

 
• The primary residential entrance will be on 19 Avenue.  Some individual residential units will 

have their own entries from the fire access lane on the south side of the building. 
 

• A small plaza area is proposed at the corner of 152 Street and 19 Avenue with additional 
benches and some landscape planting. 

 
• The building design is contemporary.  The architectural qualities integrate with the existing 

retail corridor on 152 Street and with the residential neighbourhood on 19 Avenue.  This is 
exemplified by the generous amount of retail glazing at street-level and the continuous 
weather protection canopy, which both enhance the public realm.  A strong street-wall is 
established, which uses a refined material palette and a cleanly organized façade. 

 
• In relationship with the primary retail frontage, a more distinct residential character is 

portrayed on 19 Avenue through the use of classic brick cladding materials. 
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• The building massing sensitively addresses the 6-storey form with the upper two stories set 

back from the floors below to reduce the perceived mass from 152 Street.  The simple and 
minimalist architectural character respond to the site context and create a sense of place that 
is appropriate for the neighbourhood. 

 
• Proposed exterior materials include fiber cement panel in white, grey, and dark grey; 

composite metal panel in white; wood (or a synthetic alternative) in cedar; and brick accents 
in charcoal. 

 
Amenity space 

 
• 3 square metres (32 sq.ft.) of indoor and of outdoor amenity spaces is required for each 

residential unit.  This translates into a requirement of 354 square metres (3,810 sq.ft.) for both 
indoor and outdoor amenity spaces. 

 
• The applicant proposes 625 square metres (6,730 square feet) of outdoor amenity spaces, 

which is 1.75 times the required minimum amount. 
 

• The outdoor amenity area is centred in two locations: on the west side of the building at 
ground-level, and on the roof.  At ground-level the landscaping consists of an outdoor patio 
with tables and a BBQ, a children’s play area, and extensive planting.  On the rooftop will be 
an additional seating area with BBQ, children’s play area, yoga/exercise space and benches all 
covered by a glass canopy.  Tree and shrub planting are also proposed on the roof, along with 
boxes for residents to garden. 

 
• The applicant proposes 196 square metres (2,110 sq.ft.) of indoor amenity space which does not 

comply with the minimum requirement.  Should Council approve the applicant’s request to 
reduce the required indoor amenity area, then they would be required to provide cash-in-lieu 
of the deficient area. 

 
• The proposed indoor amenity area consists of a gym, a meeting room, a party area with a 

kitchenette, and a lounge area. 
 

• The applicant proposes to reduce the indoor amenity space because the development will be 
located within 800 metres (0.5 miles) of community amenities including fitness centres and 
the White Rock Community Centre.  Additionally, within two kilometres of the site are two 
swimming pools and the South Surrey Recreation & Arts Centre.  

 
Signage 

 
• Business signage is proposed above commercial unit entrances on 152 Street.   

 
• Residential way-finding signage is proposed at the primary residential entrance on 19 Avenue 

and at the secondary entrance from the fire access lane. 
 

Vehicle Access and Parking 
 

• Vehicular access to the parking area will be from one ramp located near the west side of the 
building on 19 Avenue.  Although the building interfaces with a fire lane on the south side of 



Staff Report to Council 
 
File: 7918-0207-00 

Planning & Development Report 
 

Page 13 
 

the property, vehicle access to this area for vehicles is restricted to emergency use only.  There 
is a chain gate at the entrance to the lane preventing private vehicles from entering.   

 
• A total of 218 parking spaces are proposed on three levels of underground parking, which 

complies with the minimum parking requirement in the Zoning By-law. 
 
• Of the 218 spaces, 26 are for commercial use in compliance with the Zoning By-law.  The 

commercial spaces are located closest to the ramp at the entrance to the underground 
parking.  24 visitor spaces for the residential use are similarly located near the entrance to the 
underground parking 

 
• The remaining 173 spaces are for the residents of the building.  An overhead gate separates the 

commercial and visitor parking from the more secure residential parking. 
 

• The applicant proposes 22 tandem spaces as part of the residential parking, all located on the 
second and third underground levels.  The Zoning By-law permits a maximum of 10% of 
required residential parking to be in a tandem configuration.  In this case 17 of the 22 spaces 
amount to 10% of the requirement.  The remaining 5 tandem stalls are surplus to the 
minimum parking requirement. 

 
• A restrictive covenant will be registered on title to ensure that for all instances of tandem 

parking, both spaces are assigned to the same residential unit. 
 

Landscaping 
 

• The landscaping includes a mix of trees, shrubs, and groundcover.  Landscaping is used to 
enhance the pedestrian streetscapes on the north, east, and south sides of the building and to 
provide greening within the residential amenity areas. 

 
• The applicant proposes to plant approximately 40 trees on the site, consisting of maple, 

dogwood, and cherry. 
 

• An inside row of trees is proposed to complement the City boulevard trees.  When combined, 
these will create a double row of trees along 152 Street to enhance the pedestrian experience of 
the Semiahmoo Town Centre.  Additional tree planting is proposed within the two outdoor 
amenity areas. 

 
• Benches and bicycle racks will be installed, alternating in between the in-ground tree planters 

on 152 Street. 
 

• A small plaza area is created by a notch in the building at the corner of 19 Avenue and 
152 Street.  Additional benches and planting are proposed in this area. 

 
• Concrete pavers are proposed on the private inside commercial sidewalk and around the main 

residential entrance. 
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TREES 
 
• Eryn Buzza, ISA Certified Arborist of M2 Landscape Architecture prepared an Arborist 

Assessment for the subject property. The table below provides a summary of the tree 
retention and removal by tree species: 
 
Table 1: Summary of Tree Preservation by Tree Species: 

Tree Species Existing Remove Retain 

Deciduous Trees  
 

Maple, columnar red 5 0 5 
Tulip 1 1 0 

Total  6 1 5 

 
Total Replacement Trees Proposed 
(excluding Boulevard Street Trees) 40 

Total Retained and Replacement 
Trees 45 

Contribution to the Green City Fund  N/A 

 
• The Arborist Assessment states that there are a total of 6 protected trees on the site.  It was 

determined that 5 trees can be retained as part of this development proposal. The proposed 
tree retention was assessed taking into consideration the location of services, building 
footprints, road dedication and proposed lot grading.  

 
• For those trees that cannot be retained, the applicant will be required to plant trees on a 2 to 1 

replacement ratio. This will require a total of 2 replacement trees on the site.  The applicant is 
proposing approximately 40 replacement trees, exceeding City requirements.   

 
• The new trees on the site will consist of a number of varieties, including maple, dogwood, 

and cherry. 
 
• In summary, a total of approximately 45 trees are proposed to be retained or replaced on the 

site with no required contribution to the City’s Green Fund. 
 

• Because only one tree, which is not by-law sized and therefore not one of the six trees noted 
in the table above, is proposed to be removed, a tree summary table is not attached as an 
appendix to this report. 
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SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CHECKLIST 
 
The applicant prepared and submitted a sustainable development checklist for the subject site on 
October 5, 2018.  The table below summarizes the applicable development features of the proposal 
based on the seven (7) criteria listed in the Surrey Sustainable Development Checklist.   
 

Sustainability 
Criteria  

Sustainable Development Features Summary 

1.  Site Context & 
Location  

(A1-A2) 

• The proposed development is within a Town Centre plan area and is 
consistent with the Stage 1 plan. 

• The development will be easily accessible by transit and will 
contribute positively to the pedestrian environment. 
 

2.  Density & Diversity  
(B1-B7) 

• The proposed density complies with the Stage 1 Semiahmoo Town 
Centre plan and is appropriate for the location. 

• The development is mixed-use, with commercial units fronting 152 
Street. 
 

3.  Ecology & 
Stewardship  

(C1-C4) 

• This is an urban site within the Semiahmoo Town Centre.  There are 
no significant ecological features. 

4.  Sustainable 
Transport & 
Mobility   

(D1-D2) 

• The site is well connected to existing transit and pedestrian networks. 
• The applicant proposes electric vehicle charging stations. 
• Bicycle storage is proposed in compliance with the Zoning By-law. 

5.  Accessibility & 
Safety  

(E1-E3) 

• The applicant proposes 10 adaptable/accessible units. 

6.  Green Certification  
(F1) 

• None proposed. 

7.  Education & 
Awareness  

(G1-G4) 

• None proposed. 

 
 
ADVISORY DESIGN PANEL 
 
The application was presented to the Advisory Design Panel on December 13, 2018.  The ADP 
comments and suggestions have been satisfactorily addressed. 
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INFORMATION ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT 
 
The following information is attached to this Report: 
 
Appendix I. Lot Owners and Action Summary (Confidential) and Project Data Sheets  
Appendix II. Site Plan, Building Elevations, Landscape Plans and Perspective 
Appendix III. Engineering Summary 
Appendix IV. School District Comments 
Appendix V. ADP Comments 
Appendix VI. Proposed new CD By-law 
Appendix VII. Proposed amendment to existing CD By-law No. 15642 
 
 
INFORMATION AVAILABLE ON FILE 
 
• Complete Set of Architectural and Landscape Plans prepared by GBL Architects and M2 

Landscape Architecture, respectively, dated February 13, 2019. 
 
 

original signed by Ron Hintsche 
 
 
    Jean Lamontagne 
    General Manager 
    Planning and Development 
 
MJ/cm 
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APPENDIX I 
DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET 

 
 Proposed Zoning:  CD 

 
Required Development Data Minimum Required / 

Maximum Allowed 
Proposed 

LOT AREA*  (in square metres)   
 Gross Total  3,865 m2 
  Road Widening area  298 m2 
  Undevelopable area  3,567 m2 
 Net Total   
   
LOT COVERAGE (in % of net lot area)   
 Buildings & Structures  47% 
 Paved & Hard Surfaced Areas   
 Total Site Coverage  83% 
   
SETBACKS ( in metres)   
 East (152 Street)  4.5 m / 3.5 m 
 North (19 Avenue)  2.2 m 
 South   10.4 m / 7.3 m 
 West  5.4 m 
   
BUILDING HEIGHT (in metres/storeys)   
 Principal  23 m / 6 storeys 
   
NUMBER OF RESIDENTIAL UNITS   
 Bachelor  16 
 One Bed  36 
 Two Bedroom  67 
 Three Bedroom +  0 
 Total  119 
   
FLOOR AREA:  Residential  9,333 m2  

(100,463 ft2) 
   
FLOOR AREA: Commercial   
 Retail  863 m2  

(9,290 ft2) 
 Office   
  Total   
   
FLOOR AREA:  Industrial   
   
FLOOR AREA:  Institutional   
   
TOTAL BUILDING FLOOR AREA  10,195 m2 

(109,742 ft2) 
* If the development site consists of more than one lot, lot dimensions pertain to the entire site. 



 

Development Data Sheet cont'd 
 
 

Required Development Data Minimum Required / 
Maximum Allowed 

 

Proposed 

DENSITY   
 # of units/ha /# units/acre (gross)  308 uph / 125 upa 
 # of units/ha /# units/acre (net)  334 uph / 135 upa 
 FAR (gross)  2.56 
 FAR (net)  2.8 
   
AMENITY SPACE (area in square metres)   
 Indoor 357 m2 196 m2 
 Outdoor 357 m2 625 m2 
   
PARKING (number of stalls)   
 Commercial 25.7 26 
 Industrial    
   
 Residential Bachelor + 1 Bedroom 67.6 68 
   2-Bed 100.5 119 
   3-Bed   
 Residential Visitors 23.8 25 
   
 Institutional   
   
 Total Number of Parking Spaces 217.6 227 
   
 Number of accessible stalls 3 4 
 Number of small cars  76 8 
 Tandem Parking Spaces:  Number / % of 

Total Number of Units 
17 27 

 Size of Tandem Parking Spaces 
width/length 

 2.74m x 6.10m 

 
 
 

Heritage Site NO Tree Survey/Assessment Provided YES 
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ltsURREv 
~ the future lives here. 

INTER-OFFICE MEMO 

TO: Manager, Area Planning & Development 
- South Surrey Division 
Planning and Development Department 

FROM: Development Services Manager, Engineering Department 

DATE: Feb 18, 2019 PROJECT FILE: 

RE: Engineering Requirements (Commercial/Industrial) 
Location: 1881 152 St 

REZONE 
Property and Right-of Way Requirements 

• Dedicate 3.5 m on 152 Street and 5.0 m x 5.0 m corner cut at the intersection of 152 Street and 19 
Avenue to achieve ultimate 17.0 m wide Arterial Road allowance from centerline. 

• Register a 0.5 m wide statutory right of way along 152 Street and 19 Avenue. 

Works and Services 
• Construct west side of 152 Street with 1.8 m wide sidewalk adjacent to the property line through 

Development Coordinated Works. Construct an optional 2.5 m wide parking lane, bus stop at 19 
Avenue, barrier curb and gutter, and street lighting at the Developer's cost as it benefits the 
proposed development. 

• Construct south side of 19 Avenue with 5.25 m wide pavement with appropriate tapering at 
intersection for left turn bay, relocate sidewalk to property line, and boulevard with street lighting. 

• Confirm downstream storm system capacity is adequate to service the proposed development, 
upgrade the system, if required. 

• Provide a Stormwater Management Memo to the City that outlines historic drainage systems on 
the site and integration with offsite City storm systems, observations from field reconnaissance, 
and proposed stormwater systems that will be incorporated into the site. A pre-design meeting will 
be required to discuss the existing drainage system, possible integration of onsite systems with 
neighbouring properties, proposed design concept, once the memo has been supplied to the City. 

• Verify what works have been completed as part of the 7803-0343-00 design drawings and to 
confirm if there are any existing, active connections to the offsite drainage system. Verification 
must also be completed during significant wet weather. 

• Address any existing onsite detention requirements on the site that were determined as part of 
7803-0343-00. Onsite detention will need to be provided based on the more stringent of the 
existing detention and allowable release rates currently on Title versus the on-lot stormwater 
requirements as per the Fergus Creek Integrated Stormwater Management Plan. 

• Review existing legal documents to determine what may still be applicable and required on the site. 
• Provide Sanitary Flow analysis from the site until the tie-in point with the Metro Vancouver trunk 

line, and upgrade the sanitary system as required. 
• Construct sanitary sewers on the frontage roads, if required. 

A Servicing Agreement is required prior to Rezone. 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 
There are no engineering requirements relative to issuance of the Development Permit except for the 
requirements listed above. 

y Buchmann, P.Eng. 
Acting Development Services Manager 
II<i 

NOTE: Detailed Land Development Engineering Review available on file 

Appendix III



School Enrolment Projections and Planning Update:
The following tables illustrate the enrolment projections (with current/approved ministry
capacity) for the elementary and secondary schools serving the proposed development.

THE IMPACT ON SCHOOLS
APPLICATION #: 18 0207 00

SUMMARY
The proposed   119 lowrise units H.T. Thrift Elementary
are estimated to have the following impact
on the following schools:

Projected # of students for this development:

Elementary Students: 6
Secondary Students: 6

September 2018 Enrolment/School Capacity

H.T. Thrift Elementary
Enrolment (K/1-7): 25 K + 257
Operating Capacity (K/1-7) 19 K + 210

Semiahmoo Secondary
Enrolment  (8-12): 1684 Semiahmoo Secondary
Capacity  (8-12): 1300

Projected cumulative impact of development 
Nominal Capacity (8-12):
subject project) in the subject catchment areas:

Elementary Students: 56
Secondary Students: 0
Total New Students: 56

* Nominal Capacity is estimated by multiplying the number of enrolling spaces by 25 students.
Maximum operating capacity is estimated by multipying the number of enrolling spaces by 27 students.

HT Thrift elementary is in a growing neighbourhood.  As of September 2018, there were three portables being used for enrolling 
classrooms.  The 10 year enrolment projections show this school growing by 20 students for the next 2 years and then leveling off.  
Portables will be used to manage enrolment growth over the next several years.  There are no capital expansion projects planned for 
the school at this time.  

Semiahmoo Secondary is currently operating at 122%.  The school, as of this school year, has been closed to all out-of-catchment 
registration.   A new high school, Grandview Heights Secondary, is in design and construction and is targeted to open September 
2021.  This new facility will relieve the overcrowding at Earl Marriot and Semiahmoo Secondary schools.

    Planning
January 30, 2019
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Advisory Design Panel 
Minutes

2E ‐ Community Room B 
City Hall 
13450 ‐ 104 Avenue 
Surrey, B.C. 
THURSDAY, DECEMBER 13, 2018 
Time:  4:00 p.m. 

Present: 

Chair ‐ L. Mickelson 
Panel Members: 
A. Callison
A. Politano
A. Scott
R. Drew

Guests: 

Amela Brudar, GBL Architects 
Brenda Casidy, Barnett Dembek Architects Inc. 
Clark Kavolinas, C. Kavolinas & Associates Inc. 
David Porte, Port Development 
Gerry Blonski, Gerry Blonski Architect 
Lance Barnett, Barnett Dembek Architects Inc. 
Louis Kwan, Porte Communities 
Maciej Dembek, Barnett Dembek Architects Inc. 
Mary Chow‐Yip, PMG Landscape Architects Ltd. 
Matt Reid, Dawson & Sawyer 
Meredith Mitchell, M2 Landscape Architecture 
Nick Sharp, GBL Architects 
Paul Whitehead, Greenway Landscape Architecture 
Rebecca Krebs, PMG Landscape Architects 
Robert Salikan, Salikan Architecture Inc. 
Ted Dawson, Dawson & Sawyer 

Staff Present: 

A. McLean, City Architect
N. Chow, Urban Design Planner
S. Maleknia, Urban Design Planner
C. Eagles, Administrative Assistant

A. RECEIPT OF MINUTES

It was  Moved by A. Politano 
Seconded by A. Callison 
That the minutes of the Advisory Design 

Panel meeting of November 8, 2018 be received. 
Carried  

B. NEW SUBMISSIONS

1. Time: 4:00 p.m. 

File No.: 7918‐0207‐00 
New or Resubmit: New 
Last Submission Date: N/A 
Description: Rezoning and Development Permit for a six‐storey 

mixed‐use building with commercial and residential 
on the ground floor, five storeys of residential units 
above and three levels of underground parking. 

Address:   1881 – 152 Street 
Developer:  Louis Kwan, Porte Communities 
Architect:  Amela Brudar/Nick Sharp, GBL Architects 
Landscape Architect:  Meredith Mitchell, M2 Landscape Architecture 
Planner:  Melissa Johnson 
Urban Design Planner:  Nathan Chow 

The Urban Design Planner advised that staff have no specific issues, other than the 
corner feature plaza.   
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The Project Architect presented an overview of the site and building plans, 
streetscapes and elevations.  The plan will include a split commercial sidewalk, 
which is recommended in the development guidelines.  The applicant will provide 
highly glazed commercial retail units and plans to minimize bulk massing on the 
building to provide the units access to generous patio spaces. 

 
The Landscape Architect presented an overview of the general concept for the 
Landscape plans.  The plan has an attractive rhythm that also fits well in the entry 
doors and circulation patterns.  There is an optional space outdoors for residents 
to utilize.  
 
ADVISORY DESIGN PANEL STATEMENT OF REVIEW 
 
It was  Moved by A. Callison 
  Seconded by A. Scott 
  That the Advisory Design Panel (ADP): 
 
1.   Support the project and recommends that the applicant address the 

following issues to the satisfaction of the Planning & Development 
Department. 

 
2.  Recommend that the landscaping submission return to staff for further 

development. 
Carried 

 
The Panel supported the project in general. 
 
Site 
 

 Review the access to the underground service and bike room that is 
blocked by parking. 

 
Form and Character 
 

 Commend the simple material palette. 

 Consider enhancing the architecture of the commercial element, such as 
relocating the residential entrance from the corner. 

 Consider relocating more entrances to CRU at the corner plaza. 

 Suggest reviewing the shaded condition of the courtyard. 

 Consider moving the residential entrance as the corridor is very long and 
the elevator is far for some units. 

 Consider amending the interior corner suites to avoid lack of window 
access and the balconies with small apertures. 

 Consider separating the driveway and residential more as it seems rather 
close to each other. 

 Consider altering the garbage room door as it swings into the drive aisle. 

 Suggest relocating the parking exhaust vent away from nearby operable 
windows.  

 Consider shifting the entrance to the elevator in the parking lot. 

 Suggest reviewing the parking stall access near the end of rows. 
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Landscape 
 

 Suggest pulling back the raised planter near the driveway to avoid blocking 
driver’s sight lines. 
 

CPTED  
 

 No specific issues were identified. 
 
Sustainability  
 

 No specific issues were identified. 
 
Accessibility  
 

 Recommend that the entrance door be power operated. 

 Consider the elevator and entrance call button panel to be placed 
horizontally. 

 Consider emergency call buttons in the parking lobbies. 

 Consider 5% of units be wheel chair accessible. 

 Recommend two accessible stalls for CRU units.  

 Consider providing a pathway between the accessible stalls and the 
entrance to the elevators. 

 
 

2.  Time:   4:45 p.m. 
 

File No.:  7917‐0508‐00 
New or Resubmit:  New 
Last Submission Date:  N/A 
Description:    OCP Amendment from “Urban” to Multiple 

Residential, Rezoning and Development Permit to 
allow for apartment buildings, both proposed to be 
6 storeys. A total number of units proposed is 129 
with underground parking. 

Address:   15142 Fraser Highway 
Developer:    1043028 BC Ltd., Scott Holmes 
Architect:  Robert Salikan, Salikan Architecture Inc. 
Landscape Architect:  Paul Whitehead, Greenway Landscape Architecture 
Planner:  Ingrid Matthews 
Urban Design Planner:  Sam Maleknia 
 

  The Urban Design Planner advised that staff have no specific issues.  Staff noted 
there are existing single family homes to the West and South and commercial uses 
to the East and North. 

 
The Project Architect presented an overview of the site and building plans, 
streetscapes and elevations.  The indoor amenity spaces will face inside the 
courtyard for an activated space. 
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CITY OF SURREY 
 

BYLAW NO.    
 

  A by-law to amend Surrey Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000, as amended 
  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
 
THE CITY COUNCIL of the City of Surrey ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
1. Surrey Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000, as amended, is hereby further amended, pursuant 

to the provisions of Section 479 of the Local Government Act, R.S.B.C. 2015 c. 1, as 

amended by changing the classification of the following parcels of land, presently shown 

upon the maps designated as the Zoning Maps and marked as Schedule "A" of Surrey 

Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000, as amended as follows: 

 

 FROM: COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT ZONE (CD) BY-LAW NO. 15642 
(Surrey Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000, Amendment By-law, 2005, No. 
15642) 

 
 TO:  COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT ZONE (CD) 
  _____________________________________________________________________________  
 

Parcel Identifier:  027-217-817 
Lot A Section 15 Township 1 New Westminster District Plan BCP32476 

 
1881 - 152 Street 

 
(hereinafter referred to as the "Lands") 

 
 
2. The following regulations shall apply to the Lands: 
 

A. Intent 
 
This Comprehensive Development Zone is intended to accommodate and regulate 
a mixed-use development consisting of multiple unit residential buildings with 
related amenity spaces and commercial uses, developed in accordance with a 
comprehensive design where density bonus is provided. 
 
 

B. Permitted Uses 
 

The Lands and structures shall be used for the following uses only, or for a 
combination of such uses: 
 
1. Multiple unit residential buildings. 
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2. The following accessory uses are permitted, provided that any one of these 
uses, or a combination thereof, are contained within a building permitted 
under Section B.1 of this Zone: 

 
a. Retail stores excluding adult entertainment stores and second-hand 

stores and pawnshops. 
 

b. Personal service uses excluding body rub parlours. 
 

c. General service uses excluding funeral parlours and drive-through 
banks. 

 
d. Beverage container return centres provided that: 

 
i. The use is confined to an enclosed building or a part of an 

enclosed building; and 
ii. The beverage container return centre does not exceed a 

gross floor area of 418 sq.m. [4,500 sq.ft.]. 
 

e. Eating establishments excluding drive-through restaurants. 
 

f. Neighbourhood pubs. 
 

g. Liquor store. 
 

h. Office uses excluding the following: 
 

i. Social escort services; 
ii. Methadone clinics; and 
iii. Marijuana dispensaries. 

 
i. Indoor recreational facilities. 

 
j. Entertainment uses excluding arcades. 

 
k. Assembly halls. 

 
l. Community services. 

 
m. Child care centres. 

 
n. Cultural uses. 

 
 
C. Lot Area 
 

Not applicable to this Zone. 
 
 
D. Density 
 

1. The floor area ratio shall not exceed 2.8.  
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2. Notwithstanding the definition of floor area ratio, for an air space 

subdivision, the air space parcels and the remainder lot of the air space 
subdivision shall be considered as one lot for the purpose of application of 
Section D of this Zone, and further provided that the floor area ratio 
calculated from the cumulative floor areas of the buildings within all of the 
air space parcels and the remainder lot of the air space subdivision shall 
not exceed the maximum specified in Section D.1 of this Zone. 

 
3. The indoor amenity space required in Sub-section J.1(b) of this Zone is 

excluded from the calculation of floor area ratio. 
 
 
E. Lot Coverage 
 

1. The lot coverage shall not exceed 47%. 
 
2. Notwithstanding the definition of lot coverage, for an air space subdivision, 

the air space parcels and the remainder lot of the air space subdivision 
shall be considered as one lot for the purpose of application of Section E of 
this Zone, and further provided that the lot coverage within all of the air 
space parcels and the remainder lot of the air space subdivision shall not 
exceed the maximum specified in Section E.1 of this Zone. 

 
 
F. Yards and Setbacks 
 

1. Buildings and structures shall be sited in accordance with the following 
minimum setbacks: 

 

Setback Front Rear Side Side Yard 
 Yard Yard Yard on Flanking 
Use (north) (south) (west) Street (east)      
     
Buildings 2.2 m* 8.4 m** 5.4 m*** 4.5 m**** 
and Structures 
 

[7 ft.] [28 ft.] [18 ft.] [15 ft.] 

  
 Measurements to be determined as per Part 1 Definitions of Surrey Zoning By-law, 

1993, No. 12000, as amended. 
 
 *Except that canopies and projections may have a minimum setback of 0.3 metres 

[1 ft]. 
 
 **Except that the overhang above the first floor may have a minimum setback of 

7.3 metres [24 ft.] 
 
 ***Except that canopies and projections may have a minimum setback of 1.0 

metres [3.3 ft.]. 
 
 ****Except that the overhang above the first floor may have a minimum setback of 

3.5 metres [11.5 ft.] and canopies and projections may have a minimum setback of 
2.6 metres [8.5 ft.]. 
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2. Notwithstanding Section F.1 of this Zone, the minimum setbacks of 
principal buildings and accessory buildings and structures for interior lot 
lines for lots created by an air space subdivision may be 0.0 metre [0 ft.]. 

 
3. Notwithstanding Sub-section A.3 (d) of Part 5 Off-Street Parking and 

Loading/Unloading of Surrey Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000, as amended, 
underground parking may be located up to 0 metres [o ft.] from any lot line. 

 
 
G. Height of Buildings 
 
 Measurements to be determined as per Part 1 Definitions of Surrey Zoning By-law, 

1993, No. 12000, as amended. 
 
 1. Principal buildings: The building height shall not exceed 23 metres 

[76 ft.]. 
 
 
H. Off-Street Parking 
 

1. Resident and visitor parking spaces shall be provided in accordance with 
Part 5 Off-Street Parking and Loading/Unloading of Surrey Zoning By-law, 
1993, No. 12000, as amended. 

 
2. All required parking spaces shall be provided as underground parking or as 

parking within building envelope. 
 
3. Tandem parking is permitted, subject to the following: 
 

(a) Parking spaces provided as tandem parking are permitted only for 
resident parking; and 

 
(b) Parking spaces provided as tandem parking must be held by the 

same owner. 
 

 
I. Landscaping 
 

1. All developed portions of the lot not covered by buildings, structures or 
paved areas shall be landscaped including the retention of mature trees.  
This landscaping shall be maintained. 

 
2. Along the developed sides of the lot which abut a highway, a continuous 

landscaping strip of not less than 1.5 metres [5 ft.] in width shall be 
provided within the lot. 

 
3. The boulevard areas of highways abutting a lot shall be seeded or sodded 

with grass on the side of the highway abutting the lot, except at driveways. 
 
4. Garbage containers and passive recycling containers shall be screened to a 

height of at least 2.5 metres [8 ft.] by buildings, a landscaping screen, a solid 
decorative fence, or a combination thereof. 
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J. Special Regulations 

 
1. Amenity space shall be provided on the lot as follows: 
 

(a) Outdoor amenity space, in the amount of 3.0 square metres 
[32 sq.ft.] per dwelling unit and shall not be located within the 
required setbacks; and 

 
(b) Indoor amenity space, in the amount of 1.6 square metres [17 sq.ft.] 

per dwelling unit. 
 

2. Child care centres shall be located on the lot such that these centres have 
direct access to an open space and play area within the lot.  

 
3. Balconies are required for all dwelling units which are not ground-oriented 

and shall be a minimum of 5% of the dwelling unit size or 4.6 square metres 
[50 sq.ft.] per dwelling unit, whichever is greater. 

 
 
K. Subdivision 
 

1. Lots created through subdivision in this Zone shall have a minimum lot 
size of 3,000 square metres [32,290 sq.ft.].  Dimensions shall be measured 
in accordance with Section E.21 of Part 4 General Provisions of Surrey 
Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000, as amended. 

 
2. Air space parcels and the remainder lot created through an air space 

subdivision in this Zone are not subject to Section K.1. 
 

 
L. Other Regulations 
 
 In addition to all statutes, bylaws, orders, regulations or agreements, the following 

are applicable, however, in the event that there is a conflict with the provisions in 
this Comprehensive Development Zone and other provisions in Surrey Zoning 
By-law, 1993, No. 12000, as amended, the provisions in this Comprehensive 
Development Zone shall take precedence: 

 
 1. Definitions are as set out in Part 1 Definitions of Surrey Zoning By-law, 

1993, No. 12000, as amended. 
 
 2. Prior to any use, the Lands must be serviced as set out in Part 2 Uses 

Limited, of Surrey Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000, as amended and in 
accordance with the servicing requirements for the RM-70 Zone as set 
forth in the Surrey Subdivision and Development By-law, 1986, No. 8830, as 
amended.  
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 3. General provisions are as set out in Part 4 General Provisions of Surrey 
Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000, as amended. 

 
 4. Additional off-street parking requirements are as set out in Part 5 

Off-Street Parking and Loading/Unloading of Surrey Zoning By-law, 1993, 
No. 12000, as amended. 

 
 5. Sign regulations are as set out in Surrey Sign By-law, 1999, No. 13656, as 

amended. 
 
 6. Special building setbacks are as set out in Part 7 Special Building Setbacks, 

of Surrey Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000, as amended. 
 
 7. Building permits shall be subject to the Surrey Building Bylaw, 2012, No. 

17850, as amended. 
 
 8. Building permits shall be subject to Surrey Development Cost Charge 

Bylaw, 2016, No. 19478, as may be amended or replaced from time to time, 
and the development cost charges shall be based on the RM-70 Zone for 
the residential portion and the C-8 Zone for the commercial portion. 

 
 9. Tree regulations are set out in Surrey Tree Protection Bylaw, 2006, No. 

16100, as amended. 
 

 10. Development permits may be required in accordance with the Surrey 
Official Community Plan By-law, 2013, No. 18020, as amended. 

 
 11. Provincial licensing of child care centres is regulated by the Community 

Care and Assisted Living Act S.B.C. 2002, c. 75, as amended, and the 
Regulations pursuant thereto including without limitation B.C. Reg 
319/89/213. 

 
 12. Provincial licensing of neighbourhood pubs is regulated by the Liquor 

Control and Licensing Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 267, as amended. 
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3. This By-law shall be cited for all purposes as "Surrey Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000, 
Amendment By-law,           , No.             ." 

 
 
PASSED FIRST READING on the              th day of                        , 20  . 
 
PASSED SECOND READING on the              th day of                        , 20  . 
 
PUBLIC HEARING HELD thereon on the                th day of                             , 20  . 
 
PASSED THIRD READING on the              th day of                        , 20  . 
 
RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY ADOPTED, signed by the Mayor and Clerk, and sealed with the 
Corporate Seal on the               th day of                       , 20  . 
 
 
  ______________________________________  MAYOR 
 
 
 
  ______________________________________  CLERK 
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CITY OF SURREY 
 

BYLAW NO. __________ 
 
 

A bylaw to amend "Surrey Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 
12000, Amendment By-law, 2005 No. 15642"  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
 
 
THE COUNCIL of the City of Surrey, ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

 

1. "Surrey Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000, Amendment By-law, 2005, No. 15642" is 

hereby amended as follows: 

 

(a) In Section 1, the legal description of the "Lands" is hereby deleted and 
replaced with the following: 
 
"Strata Lots 1-13 Section 30 Township 2 New Westminster District Plan 
BCS2004 Together with an Interest in the Common Property in Proportion 
to the Unit Entitlement of the Strata Lot as Shown on Form V  
 

(hereinafter referred to as the "Lands")" 
 

 

(b) In Section B, remove all text under subsection 1 and replace with the word 
"Deleted"; 

 

(c) In Section D, remove all text under subsection 1 and replace with the word 
"Deleted"; 

 

(d) In Section E, remove all text under subsection 1 and replace with the word 
"Deleted"; 

 

(e) In Section F, remove all text under subsection 1 and replace with the word 
"Deleted"; 

 

(f) In Section G, remove all text under subsection 1 and replace with the word 
"Deleted"; 

 

(g) In Section H, remove all text under subsection 1 and replace with the word "Deleted"; 

 

(h) In Section I, remove all text under subsection 1 and replace with the word 
"Deleted"; 
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(i) In Section J, remove all text under subsection 1 and replace with the word 
"Deleted"; and 

 
 

2. This Bylaw shall be cited for all purposes as "Surrey Zoning Bylaw, 1993, No. 12000, 

Amendment Bylaw, 2005, No. 15642, Amendment Bylaw, 2018, No. xxxxx" 

 
PASSED FIRST READING on the   th day of      , 2018. 

 
PASSED SECOND READING on the   th day of     , 2018. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING HELD thereon on the   th day of      , 2018. 

PASSED THIRD READING ON THE    th day of         , 2018. 

RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY ADOPTED, signed by the Mayor and Clerk, and sealed with 
the Corporate Seal on the    th day of        , 2018. 

 

 

   MAYOR 
 
 

 

   CLERK 
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